substantial damage occurred in the Charles County-LaPlata vicinity in 2002. According to the 
National Centers for Environmental Information (NCEI) Storm Events Database, July is the peak 
month for tornado activity in Maryland. The NCEI Database has recorded four-hundred and two 
(402) tornado events in Maryland between 1950 and July 2022. Counties west of the 
Chesapeake Bay generally experience a higher frequency of tornadoes than those on the 
Eastern Shore.  

Tornados were previously measured on the Fujita Scale (F-Scale), named for Dr.